SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Third Regular Session



'15 DEC -3 P4:30

SENATE

)

RECEIVED BY:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 322

Submitted by the Committee on Local Government on DEC 0 3 2015

Re: House Bill No. 605, taking Into consideration Senate Bill No. 2412

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Marcos, Jr.

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government to which was referred House Bill No. 605, introduced by Representatives imeida G. Calixto-Rubiano and Marlyn Primicias-Agabas, entitled:

"AN ACT

DECLARING DECEMBER 2 OF EVERY YEAR AS A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN PASAY CITY TO BE KNOWN AS THE "FOUNDATION DAY OF PASAY CITY"

taking into consideration Senate Bill No. 2412, Introduced by Senator Aquilino "Koko" L. Pimentel III, Entitled:

AN ACT

DECLARING DECEMBER 2 OF EVERY YEAR AS A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN PASAY CITY, WHICH SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE FOUNDATION DAY OF PASAY CITY"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Committee on Local Government

Chair, Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation Member, Committee on Local Government

Vice Chairmen

Committee on Electoral Reforms and

People's Participation

Member, Committee on Local Government

Committee on Local Government Member, Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

Members:

Committee on Local Government

PIA S. CAYETANO

Committee on Local Government

Committee on Local Government

Committee on Local Government Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO

Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

SERGIO R. OSMEÑA III

Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

neva m

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Committee on Local Government

Committee on Eléctoral Reforms and People's Participation

TOREN LEGARDA

Committee on Local Government Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

SONNYANGARA

Committee on Local Government

TEOFISTO ÆUINGONA III

Committee on Electoral Reforms and

People's Participation

GRÉGORIO B. HONÁSÁN

Committee on Local Government Committee on Electoral Reforms and

People's Participation

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

Committee on Local Government Committee on Electoral Reforms and

People's Participation

Ex-Officio Members:

RALPH G. RECTO President Pro-Tempore

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Majority Leader

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

Hon. FRANKLIN M. DRILON President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS
First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 605

BY REPRESENTATIVES CALIXTO-RUBIANO AND PRIMICIAS-AGABAS

AN ACT DECLARING DECEMBER 2 OF EVERY YEAR AS A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN PASAY CITY TO BE KNOWN AS THE "FOUNDATION DAY OF PASAY CITY"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. December 2 of every year is hereby declared as a special nonworking holiday in Pasay City to be known as the "Foundation Day of Pasay City".
- SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,